

SB0517/537274/1

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 517
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 10, after the semicolon insert “authorizing the Governor to include in the annual budget a certain additional amount of funding to the Maryland Higher Education Commission for Workforce Development Sequence Scholarships;”; in line 13, strike “and” and substitute a comma; in the same line, after “apprenticeships” insert “, and workforce development”; and strike beginning with “repealing” in line 24 down through the semicolon in line 26.

On pages 1 and 2, strike beginning with “repealing” in line 28 on page 1 down through “date;” in line 1 on page 2.

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 23 through 25, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 34, strike “APPROVED” and substitute “REGISTERED”.

On page 3, in line 8, after “(d)” insert “**(1)**”; in line 9, strike the brackets; in the same line, strike “**\$3,000,000**”; after line 10, insert:

“(2) IN ADDITION TO THE FUNDING REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION, THE GOVERNOR MAY PROVIDE IN THE ANNUAL BUDGET AN ADDITIONAL \$2,000,000 TO THE COMMISSION FOR THE WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT SEQUENCE SCHOLARSHIP.”;

in line 15, strike the second “AND” and substitute a comma; in the same line, after “APPRENTICESHIPS” insert “, AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT”; in line 24, strike

(Over)

SB0517/537274/1 **Finance Committee**
Amendments to SB 517
Page 2 of 2

the second “AND” and substitute a comma; and in the same line, after “APPRENTICESHIPS” insert “, AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT”.

On page 4, in line 15, after “CONSTRUCTION” insert “TRADES AND”; in line 17, before “INFORMATION” insert “CYBERSECURITY AND”; and in line 18, after “NURSING” insert “AND ALLIED HEALTH CENTERS”.

On page 5, in line 22, strike “ELIGIBLE” and substitute “YOUTH”; in lines 22 and 23, strike “WHO IS 16 OR 17 YEARS OLD” and substitute “IN A YOUTH APPRENTICESHIP REGISTERED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING, AND REGULATION UNDER § 11-603 OF THE LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT ARTICLE”; and in line 32, strike the bracket.

On page 6, in line 2, strike the bracket; and strike lines 13 through 18, inclusive.